NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

NOTE 7 - PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED)

The following unaudited pro forma combined financial information presented
below, gives effect to the acquisitions of Lang Chemical, Chang Magnesium and
CDI Wanda under the purchase method of accounting prescribed by FASB 141,
Business Combinations, as if it occurred as of the beginning of Fiscal 2007 and
the beginning of Fiscal 2006.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2007 (unaudited):

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2007
   -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   China Direct   Lang   Chang   CDI   CDI
   Consulting   Chemical   Magnesium   Wanda   Magnesium   Proforma
   9/30/2007   9/30/2007   9/30/2007   9/30/2007   9/30/2007   Adjustment   Total
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------   -------------

Sales .....   $  6,421,081   $ 42,400,582   $ 63,871,109   $ 3,283,624   $   66,799   $   -   $ 116,043,195
Cost of Goods   987,783   41,529,911   58,842,201   2,318,467   66,827   -   103,745,189
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------   -------------

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 10QSB

27

Gross Profit .   5,433,298   870,671   5,028,908   965,157   (28)   12,298,006
Operating
Expenses .....   1,412,010   384,170   548,255   582,283   7,050   -   2,933,768
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------   -------------
Operating
Income (Loss)   4,021,288   486,501   4,480,653   382,874   (7,078)   -   9,364,238
Other Income .   753,623   27,665   378,735   153,072   -   -   1,313,095
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------   -------------
Income tax
expenses .....   (191,397)   (135,281)   (576,810)   (487)   -   -   (903,975)
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   -----------   ------------   -------------
Net Income
(Loss) .....   4,583,514   378,885   4,282,578   535,459   (7,078)   (2,546,492)   7,226,866
   ============   ============   ============   ===========   ===========   ============   =============
Basic earning
per share ....   $   0.49   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   0.44
   ============   ============   ============   ===========   ===========   ============   =============
Diluted
earnings per
share .....   $   0.44   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   0.40
   ============   ============   ============   ===========   ===========   ============   =============

[…]

shares .....   16,106,921   -   -   -   -   -   18,241,143
   ============   ============   ============   ===========   ===========   ============   =============

The proforma adjustments reflect the minority interest of Lang Chemical, Chang
Magnesium, and CDI Wanda.

   29

   CHINA DIRECT, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2007

NOTE 7 - PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (UNAUDITED) (CONTINUED)

For the nine months ended September 30, 2006 (unaudited):

   Nine Months Ended September 30, 2006
   -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
   China Direct   Lang   Chang   CDI
   Consulting   Chemical   Magnesium   Wanda   Proforma
   9/30/2006   9/30/2006   9/30/2006   9/30/2006   Adjustment   Total
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------

Sales .....   $   483,407   $ 25,186,818   $ 15,957,667   $   179,003   $   -   $ 41,806,895
Cost of Goods   347,707   24,866,372   15,069,758   146,826   -   40,430,663
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Gross Profit .   135,700   320,446   887,909   32,177   -   1,376,232
Operating
Expenses .....   1,109,173   297,214   314,339   29,944   -   1,750,670
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Operating

Edgar Filing: China Direct, Inc - Form 10QSB

28

Income (Loss)   (973,473)   23,232   573,570   2,233   -   (374,438)
Other Income
(Loss) .....   339,900   (7,791)   (12,531)   (7,716)   -   311,862
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Income tax
expenses .....   245,742   -   (224,865)   -   -   20,877
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -----------   ------------   ------------
Net Income
(Loss) .....   (387,831)   15,441   336,174   (5,483)   (172,291)   (213,990)
   ============   ============   ============   ===========   ============   ============
Basic earning
per share ....   $   (0.04)   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (0.02)
   ============   ============   ============   ===========   ============   ============
Diluted
earnings per
share .....   $   (0.04)   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   (0.02)
   ============   ============   ============   ===========   ============   ============
Basic weighted
average common